In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS .
Permanent Vocational Nurse § 2
License Number 157478 § BOARD OF NURSING iy
Issued to FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, § g? {
Respondent § ELIGIBILITY AND : §
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE g ¢
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Francisco Hernandez
P.O. Box 41
Ingram, TX 78025

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 10, 2020, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case,
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License
Number 157478, previously issued to FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ to practice nursing in the State of
Texas be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 10" day of November, 2020

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. W&}w«/

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: Formal Charges filed July 21, 2020
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Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 157478
Issued to FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

e
I hereby certify that on the Syywday of m ovemban/ , 204/0, a true and

correct copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s),
as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Francisco Hernandez

P.O. Box 41

Ingram, TX 78025

By, Blethiriri 2. L brnan

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § -
Permanent Vocational Nurse § BEFORE THE TEXAS
License Number 157478 §
Issued to FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent §

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 157478 which 1s
in current status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent 10
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of

this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about October 26, 2019, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
Respondent on October 25, 2018, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
Respondent’s failure to comply with Section IV, "REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)," Part

A, of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

" RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete ...within one (1) year of the effective date of
this Order, ... a Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics ..."

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).

CHARGE 11.

On or about October 26, 2019, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to
Respondent on October 25, 2018, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
Respondent’s failure to comply with Section IV, "REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)," Part

B, of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

" RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete ...within one (1) year of the effective date of
this Order, ... a Board-approved course Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills ..."

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§217.12(11)(B).



NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www bon.lexas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, wwiy.bon.texas.aoy.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board
dated July 22, 2009, and October 25, 2018.

Filed this 21 day of July, 2020,

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Deputy General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 24036103

Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086520

Brian L. Miller, Jr., Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24117478

JoAnna Starr, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463

Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512) 305-7401

Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated July 22, 2009, and October 25, 2018.
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § AGREED
License Number 157478
issued to FRANCISCO A. HERNANDEZ § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B
considered the matter of FRANCISCO A. HERNANDEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number
157478, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

“ Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on April 29, 2009, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Wayne Finger Lakes
B.0.C.E.S, New York, New York, on April 13, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 22, 1996.

5. Respondent’s complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

157478:143 Cio



6. On or about October 9, 2006, Respondent was arrested by the Uvalde Police Department,
Uvalde, Texas, for INJ CHILD/ELDERLY/DISABLED W/INT BODILY INJ (a 3" Degree
Felony offense) and TERRORISTIC THREAT (a Class B Misdemeanor offense).

On August 6, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of Guilty to ASSAULT CAUSING BODILY
INJURY (a Class A misdemeanor offense) reduced from INJURY TO A CHILD (a 30
Degree felony offense committed on October 9, 2006), in the 38th District Court of Uvalde
County, Texas, under Cause No. 07-01-10,883-CR. As a result of the plea, the proceedings
against Respondent were Deferred without entering an adjudication of guilt, and Respondent
was placed on probation for a period of two (2) years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered
to pay a fine and court costs. ‘

7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states: He was disciplining his
child, by spanking the child. At no point was the child hurt in any manner, but in the Court
of Uvalde they said Respondent hurt the child.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 157478,
heretofore issued to FRANCISCO A. HERNANDE?Z, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
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Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT‘IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses, It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
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has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

hitn/fwww.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. hitml,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred fifty

dollars ($250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty five (45) days of entry of this
Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TE?(AS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on

RESPONDENT license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
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Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed
Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same
unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse
who supervises the RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to
the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as

a nurse,
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT shall be

eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

['understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the F indings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mmled tome. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this ,.’5 day of UML ,200<.

FRANCISCO A. HERNANDEZ, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this é day of 2009
DORA LUZ RAMH;EZ /4
Jbtic, Sans of Texas 3
wm?:m:fmsm 14,2008 & Notary Public in and for the State of ] C 2@45
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 5™ day of June, 2009, by

FRANCISCO A. HERNANDEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 157478, and said Order is final.

4
Effective this Q/S 54 day of %, 20 __Qf’
Kowee L

Katherine A. Thomas, Ml\j, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

157478:143 Clo



In the Matter of Permanent § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Nurse License Number 157478, §
issued to FRANCISCO A. HERNANDEZ § BOARD OF NURSING c
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NUNC PRO TUNC ORDER OF THE BOARD

piwog

An Agreed Order was entered for Francisco A. Hernandez on October 25, 2018. 1

Order, however, contained a typographical error on page 6 of the Order in that it contair.. .
paragraph C, related to direct supervision. This paragraph should not have been included in the
Order. The corrected Order removes this provision and reorders the paragraphs accordingly. Upon
notice and hearing, administrative agencies, like the Courts, have the power to enter nunc pro tunc
orders where it can be seen by reference to a record that what was intended to be entered, but was
omitted by inadvertence or mistake, can be corrected upon satisfactory proof of its rendition
provided that no intervening rights will be prejudiced. Railroad Comm’n v. McClain, 356 S.W.2d
330, 334 (Tex. App.--Austin 1962, no writ) (citing Frankfort Ky. Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Frankfort,
276 Ky. 199, 123 S.W.2d 270, 272).

The Executive Director, as agent of the Texas Board of Nursing, after review and due
consideration of the record and the facts therein submits and enters the corrected Agreed Order.
Respondent received due process regarding his license; therefore, his rights have not been
prejudiced.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the corrected Agreed Order of the Board is
hereby approved and entered on the dates set forth below.

Order effective October 25, 2018,
Entered this 7 day of November, 2018.

BY: fttrn L)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 157478 §
issued to FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number

157478, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent maybe subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent

waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine-A. Thomas,

MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on July 10, 2018. -

EINDINGS. QF EACT.

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2 Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entryof this Order.

3. Respondent’s license to practice as a vocational purse in the State of Texas is in current

status,

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Wayne Finger Lakes
B.0.C.E.S., New York, New York, on April 13, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on May 22, 1996.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
05/1996 - 1999 LVN Canterbury Nursing Home and Rehab Center

Eagle Pass, Texas
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Respondent’s nursing employment history continued:

1999 - 2001 LVN Del Rio Nursing and Rehabilitation Center
Del Rio, Texas

2001 - 2009 LVN Uvalde Nursing Home and Rehabilitation Center
Uvalde, Texas

2004 - 2009 LVN Cedar Hills Rehabilitation Center
Campwood, Texas

2010 - 2011. LVN Knop Nursing and Rehabilitation Center
Fredericksburg, Texas

2011 - 2014 LVN Private Duty Care

2014 - 2015 LVN Hilltop Village Health and Rehabilitation
Kerrville, Texas

2015 - Present LVN Tristar Care Center
Fredericksburg, Texas

1. At the time of the incident, Respondent-was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse with
Hilltop Village Health and Rehab, Kerrville, Texas, and had been in that position for five (5)

months and fourteen (14) days.

On or about April 14, 2015, while employed Hilltop Village Health and Rehab, Kerrville,
Texas, Respondent failed to change the foley catheter of Resident JM as ordered by the
physician, after confirming that it was leaking. As a result, the resident's gown and bed pad
were saturated in urine for over cight (8) hours before it was changed by another nurse.

Respondent's conduct deprived the resident of her dignity and unnecessarily compromised

the resident's skin integrity.

9, In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states the resident's foley cath
was in place, and it was leaking scant amounts judging by the wetness of the incontinent pad
He states he has to mention he was not comfortable changing the foley cath on this resident
because she was heavily contracted on her lower extremities. He states he required assistance
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and there was no one to help. Respondent further states he talked to his DON about this, and
was told to call Hospice if he was having problems. He states he called Hospice and
explained the situation; however, they never showed up. Respondent states because the
family was growing impatient he decided he would go change the foley but with disméy and
to his surprise there was another nurse there that had just finished changing the resident's

cath.

CONCLUSIONS.OF LAW.

Pursuant to Texas Occupatiornis Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Tex. ADMm. CoDE
§217.11(1)(A)&(1)(B) and 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(L)(BY&(4).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number
157478, heretofore issued to FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, including revocation of
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS. OFORDER

SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive

the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS inaccordance with the terms of this Order.

A, This Order SHALL apply to any und all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respdndent‘s nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a result of this Order, Respondent's license(s) will be designated "single
state” and Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another

23 C10
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nurse licensure compact party state,
I, COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
‘While uqder the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TeX. ADMIN, CoDE §§211.1
et seq., and this Order.

118 UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORDERS

Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders,” which can be accessed on the
Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly at:

zdsy,  Upon successful completion,

RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the course, which

antomatically transmits the verification to the Board.

Iv. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)
In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s);x‘é’i;h’iﬁ one (L)y:year of 'i}ie‘«{efféctive: date of tlils Order, unless otheryise gjiecifially

indicated:

A. A Board-approved conrséin Texasnursingjurisprudence aridethics that

shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing cthics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;

Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
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B. The course “Sharpenin  Crifical T

Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension. '

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form.
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoging at the Board's office, RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved-cotirses and-Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
s O,

EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

V.

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse
in the State of Texas, providing direct patient care in a clinical healthcare setting, for:
‘g R ~§gmer~thf0r four (4) quarterly periods [one (1) year] of employment. This

requirement will not be satisfied

until four (4) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have

elapséd. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do not require the use of a registered nurse

(RN)ora vocational nurse (LVN) license, as ap

s

propriate, will not apply to this period ERdS

count xowgrds,,cm‘x?mléﬁoh of this.requirement,

0/157478:259

Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present cach witha complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if'any, within five (5) days of receiptof
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of

employment.

A.

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" formto the Board's office within ten (10) days of receiptof this
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Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five

(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Indirect Supervision: For the duration of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse ora Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the individual who supervises the
RESPONDENT and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising
individual to the office of the Board at the end of each three (3) month
quarterly period for four (4) quarters [one (1) year] of employment as anurse.

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting

all existing eligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III,

RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and, subject to meeting
all existing cligibility requirements in Texas Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article If;
RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I bave reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. 1understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

possible revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed this 59 day ofm, 2048,
\SL‘ Oor Ar A

FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, Respondent

. d
Sworn to and subscribed before me this M’ day of M 4. 22008 .
Loy
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 10th day of September... ..

18 , by FRANCISCO A HERNANDEZ, Vocational Nurse License Number 157478, and said

,2048,

Order is final.

Bffective this_25th day of October +20.18 4

‘Fatherme A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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